1 accordance with
ule 18.8 of the WU 07
wsolvency (England &

ftes) Rules 2018, Notice of progress report in a winding-up

Companies House

by the court
A12 20/03/2020 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

‘ompany number

lofals[s[sl1]2]0

% Filling in this form

‘ompany name in full | Star Telecommunications Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

F

Liquidator’'s name

ull forename(s) I Stephen

urname [ Hunt

g Liquidator’s address

3uilding name/number [ Griffins

treet [Tavistock House South

‘ost town | Tavistock Square

-ounty/Regicn | London

ostcode w ’?[Tm’_ 9L |G

“ountry |

I Liguidator's name @

ull forenamets) | @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

urmname | another liguidator.

a Liquidator's address @

juilding name/number | @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

treet ’ another liguidator,

‘st town ’

“ounty/Region [

ostcode rrrrrrr

-ountry l

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

’. Period of progress report

o fofs B [5lolife

o dat ol 615 Mfofz2lo
-

Progress report

The progress report is attached

: Sign and date

iquidator’s signature | Sienawre 82\

signature date IT’? l?l? EW’?W

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Andrew Fatherly

E Where to send

Company name G r|fﬁ ns

Address

Tavistock House South

|
I Tavistock Square
|

Post tawn

London

{ounty/Region

= Jwilcl1[nl ol fe

Country

|DX

Telephone

020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[+ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Star Telecommunications Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/02/2019 From 04/02/2014
of Affairs To 03/02/2020 To 03/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank - FCIB NIL NIL
NIL NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 88.00 528.00
Legal! Fees (1) NIL 3,070.13
Legal fees (2) 1,518.68 1,518.68
O.R. Remuneration NiL 2,235.00
Petitioners Deposit NiL {1,165.00)
Statutory Advertising NIL 21427
(1,606.68) {6,401.08)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(13,928,396.80) HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL NIL
(1,827,379.35) HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(5.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(15,755,781.15) {1,606.68) {6,401.08)
REPRESENTED BY
Disbursement account (669.57)
ISA NIB (1,583.85)
Office {4,176.36)
VAT Receivable 28.70
{6,401.08)

Note:

The Petitioners Deposit is a negative sum as it represents a deposit paid in to the estate rather than an expense

incurred.

The negative balance on the Disbursement Account {formerly known as No 2 Account or Client Number 2 Account)
represents sums paid by Griffin's which are yet to be recovered from the estate.

The negative balance on the Office Account represents sums paid by Griffin's which are yet to be recovered from the

estate.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

13 March 2020 14:38



Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice
No. 8000 of 2013

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
for the year ending 3 February 2020




Contents

1.Introduction

2.Receipts and Payments Accounts

3.Realisation of Assets

4. Investigations

5.8tatutory and Professional Compliance

6.Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
7.Liquidator's Remuneration

8.Liguidator's Expenses and Disbursements
9.Quality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics
10. Creditors’ Rights

11.Next Report

Appendices

A.  Statutory Information

B. Receipts and payments account for the period 4 February 2019 to 3 February 2020,
together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation

C. Griffins' time analysis for the period 4 February 2019 to 3 February 2020 and for the
entire period of the appointment

D. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 ("IR 2016")




1 Introduction

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.8 of IR 2016, | now provide creditors with an annual
progress report which should be read in conjunction with my previous reports. Additional
information in respect of the company and office holder is attached at Appendix A.

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 4 February 2019 to 3 February
2020 is at Appendix B, together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation and
a comparison with the Official Receiver's Report.

My specific bond, storage costs and Land Registry searches have been paid by Griffins
and are not shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B. These costs will
be recharged to the estate as and when funds become available.

3 Realisation of Assets

No assets have been recovered in the reporting period. Please see section 4 below for an
update on recovery of a significant bank balance.

4 Investigations

My previous reports have set out in some detail the work undertaken in order to recover
funds from a bank account held in the name of the company in First Curacaoc Banking
International Bank ‘(‘FCIB’) in Curacao.

In the last year | have instructed lawyers in Curacao to take steps to have an attachment
over that FCIB account removed: That attachment had been placed on the account of the
company by ZL Attorneys, local lawyers operating in Curacao that believed it had a right to
funds after entering into an agreement with the company prior to liquidation. It was
subsequently determined in 2017 by the Supervisory Board in Curacao (a judicial body),
on my application, that ZL Attorneys should undertake a ‘retro-assignment’.

Following successful removal of the attachment in September 2019, my English solicitors
reviewed the agreement previously entered into in 2015 between the company and FCIB
and advised that with the passage of time there was a clause that gave the company the
right to terminate that contract (which only alliowed for the recovery of a percentage of the
balance) and to seek recovery of the full balance. Having considered the advice | received
| instructed my English solicitors to give notice to FCIB of termination of the agreement.




Subsequently my English solicitors have made a number of demands to the lawyers for
FCIB for the repayment of the full balance on the account. That remains an on-going
exercise and future iegal action may be necessary as, to date, there has not been any
substantive response.

| reported last year that a claim had been submitted into a third party liquidation estate.
There remains no indication of whether or when any distribution might be received albeit
that is estate is known to be in funds, however, during the year | have responded to
enquiries made by solicitors acting for the liquidator of that estate. To deal with those
enquiries further material that had previously been obtained by the Official Receiver was
sought, although it was established that the Insolvency Service had failed to retain all of
the records and had either lost or destroyed some.

5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary requirement
of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the liquidation. This
ensures that my staff and I carry out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are
listed at Appendix D.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’ claims. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liguidation estate but is essential to
the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are also
listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies
shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.




Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.

Unsecured Creditors

The Official Receiver's initial report showed two unsecured creditors with a total value of
£15,755,776.15.

| have received 4 claims totalling £38,362,319.77 but | have not adjudicated on any of
these claims yet.

Distributions

Dividend prospects remain uncertain.

7 Liguidator’s Remuneration

As of 6 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis, which provides a
maore comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in the administration
of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categaries being utilised. Should
you require any further ciarification, please contact me.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the period 4 February 2019 to 3
February 2020 totals £28,523.71.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the entire period of my appointment
totals £118,298.27.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report, attached at Appendix C, under
the following classifications:

» Creditors

¢ Investigations

e Legal & Litigation

+ Realisations of Assets
o Statutory & Compliance

The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date.




It is Griffins’ policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs are kept to a minimum. The majority of
the Investigation work has been undertaken by a senior investigator and a partner and,
due to multiple complexities arising on the matter of FCIB it remains the case that a senior
member of staff continues to deal with day-to-day issues in connection with that.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in "A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees”, which is available for download at hitp://www_griffins.net/technical/. A
hard copy can be provided upon request at no cost.

A hard copy of Griffins charge-out rates and disbursements policy may be obtained on
request at no cost.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at

http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

8 Liquidator’s Expenses and Disbursements

'Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These may
include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'‘Disbursements' are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office holder
in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories, category 1
and category 2.

In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been drawn
since my appointment,

The table below details the expenses and category 1 disbursements to date and these
total £1,606.68

Payee Name Nature of Expense Amount Amount Amount
Incurred Incurred paid Qutstanding
this period | during this
period
£ £ £

ISA Banking Fee Bank Charges 88.00 88.00 0.00
Blake Morgan Legal Fees 1,518.68 1,518.68 0.00
TOTAL 1,606.68 1,606.68 0.00

9 Quality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics

My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.




. Griffins’ updated Privacy Policy explains the measures | take to protect your data and the
legal basis for doing so. Please review this updated Privacy Policy on Griffins website:
hitp./www griffins.net/data-privacy-notice/

| am bound by Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners when carrying out all
professional work relating to insolvency appointments. Please refer to Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales website for further details:
https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/members/requlations-standards-and-
guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-part-d-insolvency-practitioners-1-jan-2011.ashx

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint
about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, Andrew Fatherly
in the first instance at andrew.fatheriy@griffins.net who will provide a response within 28
days.

10 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 of the IR 2016 provides the right to make a request fo
the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report. Further, Rule 18.34 of the IR 20186, provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix E, for your information.

11 Next Report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

hen Hun
Liquidator

Date: 16/03/2020



Appendix A

Star Telecommunications Limited
in Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory Information




Company information
Company name:

Trading name:

Company registration number:

Nature of business:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Trading address:
Court name:

Court reference:
Petitioning creditor:

Winding-up order date:

Liquidator’s details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment;

Star Telecommunications Limited

As above

04558120

Wholesale of other electronic part & Equipment

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London WC1H 9LG

Meadowhall, Riverside Unit 1, Suite 4, Meadowhall
Road, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, 89 1BW

8 Southey Hill, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S5 8BD
High Court of Justice

No. 8000 of 2013

HM Revenue and Customs

20 January 2014

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

4 February 2014




Appendix B

Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 4 February 2019 to 3 February 2020,
together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation.




Star Telecommunications Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 04/02/2014

Note:

Statement From 04/02/2019
of Affairs To 03/02/2020 To 03/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank - FCIB o _NIL NIL
NIL ~ NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 88.00 528.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 3,070.13
Legal fees (2) 1,518.68 151868
G R. Remuneration NIL 2,235.00
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,165.00)
Statutory Advertising NIL 21427
(1,606.68) i (6,401.08)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(13,928,396.80) HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL NIL
(1,827,379.35)  HMRGC - VAT NIL _NIL
- NIL - NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{5.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
- NIL NIL
{15,755,781.15) (1,606.68) (6,401.08)
REPRESENTED BY —= — = ——
Disbursement account (669.57)
ISA NIB {1,583.85)
Office {(4,176.36)
VAT Receivable 2870
(6,401.08)

The Petitioners Deposit is a negative sum as it represents a deposit paid in to the estate rather than an expense

incurred.

The negative balance on the Disbursement Account (fermery known as No 2 Account or Client Number 2 Account)
represents sums paid by Griffin's which are yet to be recovered from the estate.

The negative balance on the Office Account representssums paid by Griffin's which are yet to be recovered from the

estate.

= Stephen Hunt
Liquidator



Appendix C

Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Griffins' time analysis for the period 4 February 2019 to 3 February 2020, and for the entire
period of the appointment



Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

STARTOA4 - Star Tetecommunicabons Limited

From 04/02/2019 To. 02/02/2050

Project Cade POST

Classification of Work Function Parmer Managar Other Semor Assistants & Administrators Tatal Hours Time Cost [E) Avarage Hourly

Professionals Support Staff Rate (£}
CREDITOR . Creditor Related Wark o.00 150 LL 0.00 L 167 78333 47000
Creditors. aco 150 0.00 060 017 167 78333 7000
IMV-FURTH . Further Investigatans 000 6331 0.25 0.00 053 77 3.405.84 ars23
Investgatons o000 633 025 0.00 058 7A7 240584 475 23
LIT-POST . Post-action Ifqgation 367 475 [eeiv] 000 goo 842 464200 55163
LIT-PRE * Pre-achon Ihigation 125 575 [ 1a+) o ao0 700 3,627 50 5152
Legal & Litigation 4.92 10.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.42 8,270.40 516.48
ASS5-BOOK ' Back Debls @00 502 2217 0od nog 2B 08 11,667 o0 415 47
ASS-OTHER : Other Assels 000 050 000 ooQ 000 o 50 247 50 495 00
Reallsatons of Assats 0.00 642 2247 0.00 0.00 24.58 11,91540 11887
STATUTORY . Statutory Duties 042 557 oen 0.9z 642 1342 4,148.74 30822
Stantcry & Complisnce 0.4z 557 .00 0.92 642 1342 4,148.74 30922
Total Hours 531 3042 2242 0.92 TAT 86.25 2052371 43055

0.00

Total Feas Claimed




Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

START(4 - Star Telecomimumeaticns Limited
From 04/02/2014 Te. 002/2020
Project Code: POST

Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Orher Sanior Assisiants & Admin/suators Total Hours Time Cost [£) Average Hourly

Professicnals Suppott Swaff Rete (£)
CLMS : Creditor Claims 0o .00 033 000 0.00 0.33 11000 230,00
CMETG Credilors Meetings. 0.00 Qo 000 [eX1 ) 008 Doe 2282 27504
CRED : Creditor Retatad Work. 0.00 Q&Y ooo 000 Qoo 067 26500 3587.50
CREDITOR - Credior Related Work :3:1.3 450 10 83 4] 682 2233 7,596 25 34013
CREDITORS : Ceaditors 0.00 fe]e) 0g0 oao 250 28D B50 00 260.00
PROREPORT ; Progress Report a7 1.42 Doo 000 715 9.33 282127 %228
Creditors a25 6.58 147 0.00 17.25 3825 11.465.44 32526
PROTOCOL : MTIC Protocsts D.00 033 3|17 a0 ano 35 50 13860 00 38078
SIPZ . investigation into Affalrs o0 008 2067 000 000 5075 1783583 35342
SIP4 - CODA Investigation 0.00 Qoo 033 aog oo o33 11500 345.00
FCIB: FCIB Invasug ations Qoo (o] 025 000 000 ozs 10625 47500
INY : Invealigalion 008 agz 275 a00 o a7s 1.422.08 37922
INV-FURTH : Furthar Investigaions 008 750 467 000 058 1283 5,566.67 41377
INV-INTT - Initsal Investigations 017 142 naz a0 008 1Bo0 4634 58 37188
Investigations 033 1025 108,97 000 asr 119.42 43.870.41 IGTIT
INVLEGAL : Legal o.0a 000 183 000 000 183 63000 34384
LEGL : Legal 1ssues 117 108 000 Q00 008 233 1,144 56 49053
LIT-POST : Post-action [tigation 1043 1392 208 000 000 233 13,328 2 50518
LIT-PRE : Pre-ection litgation 125 075 350 o.00 oo 15.50 7.102.50 458.23
Legal & Litigaton 1275 2575 742 0.00 008 46.00 22,206.38 45275
ASS-BOOK : Bock Debts ooQ saz 2.7 00n oo ea 1285290 41350
ASS-OTHER: Othar Assets o.08 167 o008 0.00 050 233 1,054 68 451.86
ASST , Asset Realization ono 050 o000 0.00 000 050 19500 390.00
Rezfiamions of Agasts .08 HOB 5.25 000 050 33.92 14,102.48 41580
CASG : Gashlerng Functions (] o008 ona [rRck) QB3 133 280.41 2103
CASHIER : Cashiering Functions ono Q08 ooo ooe o7 0.33 st ot 17373
DIARY - Case Diary 0.00 000 opa 0.00 167 187 458 31 27499
EMAIL : Emaling oo a00 0.25 noa 000 025 87.50 2350.00
MTGS : Meatings 042 000 000 000 6.00 042 235.42 se501
SPEC : Special Wark 000 aon Gon boo 017 017 5000 300060
SPECBOND ; Spacils Bond oo 025 opa 000 125 150 438.75 292 50
STAT : Stalutory 025 00 ona oo 147 1560 462 06 30804
STATUTORY : Statutery Dulies 178 1542 1160 425 3142 &1 25 1rras 29028
TAX : Tax 008 0os 000 ooo 1.08 125 360 00 28800
TELS : Telephcne cails 0.00 azs (i) 000 Quw 025 10254 4000
VAT _Vat Retums 033 000 ono 000 142 175 57093 a31.42
REVIEWS : Case Reviews 17 126 158 () 183 4.83 1.618.23 2334 83
ADMN : Agmiistraton Work ao0 256 182 058 725 1297 4,050.81 30766
ADVERT : Advertising oo Qo0 [Ee) n.00 033 0.33 0187 2750l

Statutory & Compliance 100 2100 15,42 625 48.58 90.00 26,653.56 296,15




Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

STARTG4 - Star Telesommunications Limited
From 0410212014 To. 0302/2020
Project Code” POST

Classificaton of Work Function Partnar Manager Other Sanior Bssistams & Administators Total Hours Time Gost (£) Avarags Hourly
Profsssionnls Support Steff Rate (€]
Toml Heurs 1643 7167 16742 525 6708 32458 118.208.27 6448
ooo

Total Fees Clamed




Appendix D

Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Task



Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

I am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

Notify creditors of my appointment;

Return to the Official Receiver a signed undertaking to pay out of the first realisations
of assets, both the balance currently appearing in their account and those monies,
including fees, guarantees and advances paid by the Official Receiver, becoming due
in future and payable under Insolvency Act 1986 and the IR 2016;

Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liquidator;

Convene and hold a meeting of creditors to provide creditors with the opportunity to
establish a Liquidation Committee;

Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced,;

Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed;

Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;

Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly ISA reconciliations and ensure
that funds received are paid into the ISA account within 14 days of receipt or forthwith
if £5,000 or more is received.



Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcile the cash book ready for closure;
Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

Send the final receipts and payments account to the Court, the Official Receiver and
the Insolvency Service and confirmation that | have received my release;

If the creditors have so resolved, cbtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Obtain authorisation from the Official Receiver to destroy the books, papers and other
records of the company;

Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors’ claims

Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received,

Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

Deal with enquires from creditors;

Adjudicate on claims;

Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available.



Appendix E

Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016



Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 18.9
Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set cut in a progress report under rule 18.4(1Xb), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings

of the company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested,
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline o provide the information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) discilosure of the information would be prejudicial toc the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reascnably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.
(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;

or



(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(¢) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
{(iy members of the company with at ieast 10% of the total voting rights of all

the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i} a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question {“the relevant report”).



